ongoing/uncompleted buildings across Jos-Bukuru metropolis and environs using a 

Geiger-Muller Counter (gernie39ync105po model), which has a high sensitivity and 

wide measurement range with GM-hose as the central sensor, which supports automatic 

data recording. Two hundred and twelve (212) measurements of gamma radiation 

readings emanating from the naturally radioactive constituents in uncompleted houses 

within the studied area were recorded. The data captured the average dose rate (uSv/h), 

which varied from one building to another.

[...]

counter (gernie39ync105po model) was used for taking radiation values across 

uncompleted houses. 

Plate 1    Plate 2             Plate 3 

Plate 1 = GARMIN GPSmap 62 model,  Plate 2 = Geiger-Muller counter 

Plate 3 = Taking background radiation reading from uncompleted buildings 

METHOD  

Two hundred and twelve (212) measurements of gamma radiation readings emanating 

from the naturally radioactive constituents in uncompleted houses within the Jos 

metropolis and environs were recorded using Hand-held Geiger-Muller Counter 

(Gernie39ync105po Model) which has a high sensitivity and wide measurement range.